Chi-square test of independence was employed to investigate the 

relationship between categorical variables while student t-test was employed to compare means of two groups. 

Results were rated statistically significant if p<0.05. 

Results 

A total of two hundred and eighteen (218) samples were collected and processed during this study. Out of the 

218 samples 98(45.4%) had significant bacteriuria and culture positive, while 118(54.6%) were negative for 

culture. Among the culture positive isolates, UPEC accounted for 20(9.3%) of the UTI causes while 78